S E M I C O N D U C T O R
3-711
November 1996
ICL7650S
2MHz, Super Chopper-Stabilized
Operational Amplifier
CAUTION: These devices are sensitive to electrostatic discharge. Users should follow proper IC Handling Procedures.
Copyright © Harris Corporation 1996

+
3-712
Ordering Information
PART NUMBER TEMP. RANGE ( oC) PACKAGE PKG. NO.
ICL7650SCPA-1 0 to 70 8 Ld PDIP E8.3
ICL7650SCBD 0 to 70 14 Ld SOIC M14.15
ICL7650SCPD 0 to 70 14 Ld PDIP E14.3
ICL7650SCBA-1 0 to 70 8 Ld SOIC M8.15
ICL7650SCTV-1 0 to 70 8 Pin Metal Can T8.C
ICL7650SIPA-1 -25 to 85 8 Ld PDlP E8.3
ICL7650SIPD -25 to 85 14 Ld PDIP E14.3
ICL7650SIJD -25 to 85 14 Ld CERDIP F14.3
ICL7650SITV-1 -25 to 85 8 Pin Metal Can T8.C
ICL7650SMJD -55 to 125 14 Ld CERDIP F14.3
ICL7650SMTV-1 -55 to 125 8 Pin Metal Can T8.C
Functional Diagram
OSC.
MAIN
NULL
+
-
+
-
+IN
-IN
A
CAP RETURN CEXTA CEXTB
A
B
C
CLAMP
OUTPUT
N
P
INTERNAL
BIAS
A
A
B
C
INT/EXT
EXT CLK IN
CLK OUT
EXT CLK IN
A = CLK OUT
A
B
C
ICL7650S
3-713
Absolute Maximum Ratings Thermal Information
Supply Voltage (V+ to V-) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18V
Input Voltage. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (V+ +0.3) to (V- -0.3)
Voltage on Oscillator Control Pins  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . V+ to V-
Duration of Output Short Circuit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Indefinite
Current to Any Pin  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10mA
While Operating (Note 1)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100µA
Operating Conditions
Temperature Range
ICL7650SC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  0oC to 70oC
ICL7650SI . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  -25oC to 85oC
ICL7650SM. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  -55oC to 125oC
Thermal Resistance (Typical, Note 2) θJA (oC/W) θJC (oC/W)
8 Lead PDIP Package . . . . . . . . . . . . . 120 N/A
14 Lead PDIP Package . . . . . . . . . . . . 80 N/A
8 Lead SOIC Package . . . . . . . . . . . . . 160 N/A